

21 SC No. 325-2023
STATE Vs. VIKRANT & ORS.
FIR No. 536/2022
PS : Baba Haridas Nagar
U/s : 323/341/506/509/308B/149/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-004838-2023

06.10.2025

Present: Shri Ritendra Singh, Ld. Sub. Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State.
Shri Pramod Singh, counsel for all accused persons.
Shri Ashok Ahlawat, counsel for the complainant.
All accused persons are present on bail.
PW Ajeet Singh in person.
IO ASI Bidyanand in person.

ASI Bidyanand present. He submits that he has today provided the copy of CCTV footage which was available with the VRK in the same matter. He further submits that this is the copy of CCTV footage which was initially done during investigation and had been kept in the VRK for the record purposes. It is further submitted that the same CCTV footage is placed in the cross FIR No. 210/2023, PS BHD Nagar. It is further submitted that certificate under Section 65B of The Indian Evidence Act has been given by the son of the complainant in the present FIR at the time of handing over of CCTV. **The said pen drive is taken on record.**

PW-1 Ajit Singh is recalled for cross-examination and he is further cross-examined and discharged.

Let PWs be summoned through IO concerned for next date of hearing. Also issue summons to IO and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date.

Re-list the matter for RPEon 16.12.2025.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/06.10.2025